
 

 
 

 
 
 

  Shropshire Council 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Tuesday, 29 June 2021 

 
Committee: Northern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 7 July 2021 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND 
 

Members of the public will be able to access the live stream of the meeting by clicking on this 
link: http://shropshire.gov.uk/NorthernPlanning7July2021 

 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public but this will 
be very limited in order to comply with Covid-19 regulations. If you wish to attend the meeting 
please e-mail democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check that a seat will be available for you. 

 
The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 
arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link:  
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees/ 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
Tim Collard 
Interim Assistant Director – Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 
Joyce Barrow 
Garry Burchett 
Geoff Elner 
Ted Clarke 
Vince Hunt 
Mark Jones (Vice Chairman) 
Mike Isherwood 
Edward Towers 
David Vasmer 
Alex Wagner 
Paul Wynn (Chairman) 

Gerald Dakin 
Julian Dean 
Nat Green 
Nigel Hartin 
Pamela Moseley 
 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  
Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 257717 / 01743 257718 
Email:   emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://shropshire.gov.uk/NorthernPlanning7July2021
mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees/


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 8th June 
2021, attached, marked 2. 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717; or 

Shelley Davies on 01743 257718. 
 

 
3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 2pm on 
Monday 5th July 2021.  
 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
 

5  Land South Of Bridgewater Street, Ellesmere, Shropshire - 20/04019/FUL (Pages 9 - 
56) 
 

Erection of mixed residential development of 23No dwellings, formation of vehicular and 
pedestrian access, amenity space and associated works. 

 
6  Wharf Caravan Park Caravan Site, Goldstone, Cheswardine, Shropshire - 

20/04123/FUL (Pages 57 - 88) 
 
Change of use of land for the siting of 38No. static caravans. 
 
 

7  Bear Steps, Shrewsbury, Shropshire - 21/02234/LBC (Pages 89 - 98) 
 

Listed Building Consent to carry out repairs to timber frame and infill panels, replace 
sections of RWG, repair rain water gullies. 

 

 

 



8  Land Off Mile End Roundabout, Oswestry, Shropshire - 21/01334/EIA (Pages 99 - 
136) 
 

Hybrid Planning Application for:  

Full planning permission - formation of a 360m spine road; two 3.5m wide foot and 
cycleways; one 2m wide footpath; one electricity substation; supporting utilities 
infrastructure; drainage system; landscaping and ancillary works; 

Outline planning permission - 10 plots to be delivered in four phases, providing: 
- a hotel (use class C1) up to 30,000sq. ft; 
- three units providing up to 6,000sq. ft of hospitality and up to 3000sq. ft of services; 
- five mixed use units providing general industry with ancillary office (B2 & E) providing up 
to 180,000sq. ft; 
- one office unit (use class E) providing up to 15,000sq. ft; 
- one light industrial unit (use class E) providing up to 63,000sq. ft; 
- two mixed use units providing storage/distribution with ancillary office (B8 & E) providing 
up to 200,000sq. ft; 
- the provision of green infrastructure and all ancillary works. 

 
9  Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 137 - 142) 

 
 

10  Date of Next Meeting  
 
To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at  
 2.00 pm on Tuesday 3rd August 2021, venue to be confirmed.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Northern Planning Committee 
 
7 July 2021 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2021 
In the The Auditorium - Theatre Severn, Frankwell Quay, Frankwell, Shrewsbury.  
SY3 8FT 
1.00  - 4.40 pm 
 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  
01743 257717 / 01743 2577183 
 
Present  
Councillors Paul Wynn (Chairman), Joyce Barrow, Garry Burchett, Geoff Elner, 
Ted Clarke, Mark Jones (Vice Chairman), Mike Isherwood, Edward Towers, 
David Vasmer, Alex Wagner and Gerald Dakin (Substitute) (substitute for Vince Hunt) 
 
 
4 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Vince Hunt.  
 

Councillor Gerald Dakin substituted. 
 
5 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Northern Planning Committee held on 6th April 
2021 and 20th May 2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  

 
6 Public Question Time  
 

There were no public questions received. 
 
7 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
In respect of agenda item 11, application number 18/03940/FUL Councillor Paul 
Wynn declared a pecuni
[...]
f the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 
 
During the ensuing debate Councillors made the following points:  
 
Members generally agreed that the new application had met the concerns raised 
regarding open space when the proposal was last before the committee. 
 
A Member expressed concern regarding the effect on the amenity of residents of the 
new housing, of the surrounding businesses and lorry park. 
 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, it was RESOLVED: 
 
That in accordance with the Officers recommendation authority be delegated to the 
Planning Services Manager for approval subject to the completion of a satisfactory 
Section 106 obligation with no objection being raised following the consultation with 
Natural England on the Habitats Regulation Assessment and the conditions as set 
out in appendix one with any modifications to these conditions as considered 
necessary by the Planning Services Manager 

 

Page 2



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 8 June 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 3 

 

9 Proposed Local Needs Dwelling NW Of New Street Lane Farm, New Street 
Lane, Market Drayton - 20/04347/FUL  

 
The Vice Chair Councillor Mark Jones took the chair. 
 
The Principal Planner introduced the application for the erection of a single storey 
local needs dwelling including new access and detached garage and with reference 
to the drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 
elevations.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of 
Additional letters.  
 
The Solicitor read out a statement on behalf of Moreton Say Parish Council in 
support of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 
In accord
[...]
inst the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 
 
Councillor Mandie Lee made a statement on behalf of on behalf of Bicton Parish 
Council against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for 
Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Alex Wagner, local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement and left the table and took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item 
 
Richard Anderson, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal 
in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 
 
During the ensuing debate Councillors made the following points:  
 
A Member expressed concerns regarding access to green space which would be 
situated to the north of the proposed North West Relief Road (NWRR).  The Principal 
Planner informed the meeting that this would be addressed as part of the planning 
application for the NWRR and that a foot/cycle bridge was included in that 
application.  
 
Other concerns expressed included lack of green connectivity, concerns regarding 
water treatment and runoff and protection trees during the construction works. 
 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, it was RESOLVED: 
 
That in accordance with the Officers recommendation planning permission be 
granted subject to the conditions as outlined in appendix one and any modification to 
these conditions as considered necessary by the Planning Services Manager and the 
signing of a Section 106 agreement in accordance with the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 in reference to the points as outlined in paragraph 6.8.3 of the 
report. 

 
11 Morton Ley Farm, Morton, Oswestry - 21/00692/EIA  
 

The Chair advised the meeting that the application had been withdrawn by the 
applicant and would not be considered at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 8 June 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 5 

 

12 Land To The North Of Weston Road, Morda, Oswestry - 21/00442/FUL  
 

The Principal Planner introduced the application for the erection of 20 (affordable) 
dwellings with associated roads and formation of vehicular access., and with 
reference to the drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, 
layout and elevations.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of 
Additional letters.  
 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Joyce Barrow, local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement and left the table and took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item 
 
During the ensuing debate Councillors made the following points:  
 
Members recognised the need for affordable homes in the area and welcomed the 
inclusion of bungalows in the proposals. 
 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, it was RESOLVED: 

 
That in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation planning permission be 
granted subject to the applicant entering into a S106 to secure the development as 
affordable housing and the conditions set out in Appendix 1 subject to the 
amendment of condition 6 to read: 
 
Prior to first occupation of any dwelling hereby approved an acoustic fence with a 
minimum density of 15 kg/ m2 and minimum height of 2m, as detailed in the 
submitted noise survey shall be erected in the position identified on the approved 
plan. Details of the external appearance of the fence shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The fence shall thereafter be 
maintained for the lifetime of the development 

 
13 Land Opposite 6 Sandy Lane, Pell Wall, Market Drayton - 21/01708/OUT  
 

The Principal Planner introduced the Outline application for the erection of 1No local 
needs dwelling including provision of access. and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.  
 
Mr Graham Bould (Clerk) made a statement on behalf of on behalf of Sutton Parish 
Council in favour of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme 
for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 
Councillor Rob Gittins, local Ward Councillor, made a statement in favour of the 
application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 
 

Page 5



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 8 June 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 6 

 

Peter Richards, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 
 
During the ensuing debate Councillors made the following points:  
 
A Member commented that it was important to support local people. 
 
A Member commented that it was difficult to assess the impact of the dwelling on the 
surrounding area as it was an outline application. 
 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, it was RESOLVED: 
 
That in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation planning permission be 
refused for the following reasons: - 

 

 Whilst the applicant has demonstrated that he complies with the local housing 
need criteria due to working for the family business, the siting of the dwelling is 
considered contrary to planning policies and deemed unacceptable. The land to 
which this application relates is detached from any defined settlement. The 
proposed site does not have any built development adjoining the site boundaries 
and will be cle
[...]
g of Shepherds huts and 
Glamping Pods as part of existing tourism development. and with reference to the 
drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location and layout.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of 
Additional letters.  
 
In response to a question the Principal Planner confirmed that if the applicant had not 
been a Councillor the application would have been dealt with under delegated 
powers as there were no other matters which would have triggered bringing it to 
committee.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in accordance with the Officers recommendation planning permission be 
approved subject to the conditions as set in appendix one. 
 
Councillor Paul Wynn returned to the chair 

 
15 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted. 

 
16 Date of the Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Northern Planning Committee would be held 
on Tuesday 6 July 2021. 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Committee and Date 
 
Northern Planning Committee 
 
7th July 2021 

 Item 

5 
Public 

 
Development Management Report 

 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 20/04019/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Ellesmere Urban  
 

Proposal: Erection of mixed residential development of 23No dwellings, formation of 
vehicular and pedestrian access, amenity space and associated works 
 

Site Address: Land South Of Bridgewater Street Ellesmere Shropshire   
 

Applicant: Cornovii Developments Ltd. 
 

Case Officer: Philip Mullineux  email  : 
planning.northern@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 339968 - 334395 

 

 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2019  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Northern Planning Committee – 7th July 2021   
Agenda Item 5 - Land South Of Bridgewater Street, 

Ellesmere, Shropshire      

 

 
 

Addendum Report. 
 
Since this application was presented to the North Planning Committee on February 9th 2021, at 
which members resolved that planning permission be granted, in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to: 
• The conditions as set out in Appendix 1 and any modifications to these 
conditions as considered necessary by the Planning Services Manager; and 
• The signing of a Section 106 agreement in relation to affordable housing and 
open space provision as set out in the report. 
 
The report in paragraph 6.8.1 stated that the applicants agreed to the provision of affordable 
housing provision in excess of the required policy provision for this site, (6 dwellings). This to 
be delivered through a Section 106 planning obligation. which will also make provision for the 
landscape contribution and management 
 
During the completion of the S106, it has become apparent that the funding requirements set 
out by Homes England for affordable housing within new development has changed. This has 
necessitated a change to the number of affordable dwellings that can be delivered at Ellesmere 
as part of the application. The change, therefore, requires the application to be reconsidered by 
Planning Committee. 
 
The application, including the affordable housing provision was prepared with the consideration 
of Affordable Homes Programme 2016 to 2021.  
A new programme (2021 to 2026) has amended the funding provided for affordable housing 
and took effect in March 2021, the month after the committee resolution. The changes do not 
allow additional affordable housing which is granted from Homes England funding to be either 
conditioned or captured through a S106 agreement.  
 
The application was considered at Planning Committee with a provision of 35% (8 un
[...]
 provision required by adopted policy in the Types and Affordability of 
Housing SPD.  
 
It is considered that the reduction in affordable provision to the policy minimum does not 
materially impact the decision with the reduction of affordable dwellings remaining policy 
compliant when assessed against Policy CS11 and the Type and affordability of housing 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
 
Conclusion 
 
The proposals remain policy compliment, notwithstanding the reduction in number of affordable 
dwelling originally proposed. The change to the number of affordable dwellings still complies 
with the requirements of Policy CS11 and the Type and affordability of housing Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) and on this basis, with no other changes to the proposal, it is 
recommended  that the application  be approved subject to the conditions  attached as 
appendix one to the original Committee  report annexed below and any modifications to 
these conditions as considered necessary by the Planning Services Manager and the 
signing of a Section 106 agreement in relation to affordable housing as set out in the 
addendum above and open space provision as set out in the report copied in below.  
 
 
 
Original report to Committee,  
 
 
Recommendation:- Approval subject to the conditions  attached as appendix one and 
any modifications to these conditions as considered necessary by the Planning 
Services Manager and the signing of a Section 106 agreement in relation to affordable 
housing and  open space provision as set out in the report. 
 
REPORT 
 
   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 
 
 
 

Application is made in 'full' and proposes erection of mixed residential development of 23 
number dwellings, formation of vehicular and pedestrian access, amenity space and 
associated works on land south of Bridgewater Street, Ellesmere, Shropshire.  

1.2 The application is accompanied by a site location plan, block plan, elevation and floor 
plans, proposed street scenes, l
[...]
.8 
 

Residential design and scale along with landscape and visual impact is considered to be 
adequately addressed, with mitigation as proposed and this matter also subject to 
condition in order to ensure satisfactory consideration to landscape mitigation and 
integration into the surrounding environment. Historic matters have also been considered 
as part of the application processing and on balance with consideration to the material 
considerations as discussed in this report overall there are no concerns raised of 
significance on this latter issue.   
 
Public highway access and impacts also considered acceptable.  
 
It is noted that neither Ellesmere Town Council or Ellesmere Rural Council have raised no 
objections to the proposed development. Matters raised by the Canal and Rivers Trust 
have been taken into consideration with regards to the recommendation to the application.   
 
It is considered that overall the proposal accords with the overall aims and provisions of 
the NPPF and as a whole the relevant Shropshire LDF policies CS1, CS3, CS6, CS8, 
CS9, CS11, CS17, CS18, MD1, MD2, MD3, MD8, MD12, MD13 and S8. As such the 
recommendation is one of approval subject to a S106 legal agreement in relation to 
affordable housing provision and open space provision and management and the 
conditions as set out in Appendix 1 and any amendments to these conditions as 
considered necessary by the Planning Services Manager. 

8.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
  
8.1 Risk Management 
  

There are two principal risks associated with this recommendation as follows: 
 

 As with any planning decision the applicant has a right of appeal if they disagree with 
the decision and/or the imposition of conditions. Costs can be awarded irrespective of 
the mechanism for hearing the appeal, i.e. written representations, hearing or inquiry. 

 The decision may be challenged by way of a Judicial Review by a third party. The 
courts become involved when there is a
[...]
eting at which the planning application is discussed. 

Page 56



 
 

Committee and Date 
 
Northern Planning Committee 
 
7th July 2021 

 Item 

6 
Public 

 
Development Management Report 

 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 20/04123/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Cheswardine  
 

Proposal: Change of use of land for the siting of 38No. static caravans 
 

Site Address: Wharf Caravan Park Caravan Site Goldstone Cheswardine Shropshire 
 

Applicant: Inpart Leisure Limited 
 

Case Officer: Jane Preece  email    : jane.preece@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 370461 - 329542 

 

 
 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2019  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 
 
 
Recommendation:-  Grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out in 
Appendix 1, and to any modification to these conditions as considered necessary by the 
Planning Services Manager. 
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Northern Planning Committee – 7th July 2021   
Agenda Item 6 - Wharf Caravan Park Caravan Site 

Goldstone Cheswardine Shropshire   

 

 
 

REPORT 
 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 
 
 
 

The application seeks planning permission for the 'Change of use of land for 
the siting of 38No. static caravans' on land north of the Wharf Tavern at 
Goldstone, Cheswardine. 

1.2 An existing caravan park, referred to as Wharf Tavern Caravan Park, is already 
run on land adjoining the Wharf Tavern; located to the north west and opposite 
to the south east of the Tavern.  The existing caravan park accommodates up 
to 50 touring caravan units and the site has been run by the same family for 
over 40 years.   
 

1.3 This current application is made in the name of Inpart Leisure Limited and 
proposes to extend the existing caravan park, by seeking consent to enable 
the siting of 38 st
[...]
ttached 
to this report and any modification to these conditions as considered necessary by the 
Head of Service.   
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 

The application is a 'Hybrid Planning Application' for: 

 Full planning permission - formation of a 360m spine road; two 3.5m wide foot 
and cycleways; one 2m wide footpath; one electricity substation; supporting utilities 
infrastructure; drainage system; landscaping and ancillary works; 

 Outline planning permission - 10 plots to be delivered in four phases, providing:  
- a hotel (use class C1)  up to 30,000sq. ft;  
- three units providing up to 6,000sq. ft of hospitality and up to 3000sq. ft of services;  
- five mixed use units providing general industry with ancillary office  (B2 & E) providing up 
to 180,000sq. ft;  
- one office unit (use class E) providing up to 15,000sq. ft;  
- one light industrial unit (use class E) providing up to 63,000sq. ft;  
- two mixed use units providing storage/distribution with ancillary office (B8 & E) providing 
up to 200,000sq. ft;  
- the provision of green infrastructure and all ancillary works. 
 
on land at Land off Mile End Roundabout, Oswestry. 
 

1.2 The application is accompanied by a site master plan,  phasing plan, (outline), site plan, 
(full), location plan, substation elevations and floor plan, landscape master plan, planning 

Page 100



Northern Planning Committee – 7th July 2021   
Agenda Item 8 - Land Off Mile End Roundabout 

Oswestry    

 

 
 

statement, design and access statement, and forming the 'Environmental Statement is 
detail in relation to soils/land reports, noise reports, archaeology report, biodiversity 
reports, cultural reports, historic environment report, construction assessment, cumulative 
impact assessment, waste management strategy, tree report, landscape and visual impact 
assessments, surface water and flood risk assessment, economic benefits report, 
transport assessment, travel plan and a statement of community involvemen
[...]

use of inappropriate external materials on the proposed garage. Therefore, in 

the interests of protecting these assets, as well as the character and 
appearance of the area, a condition requiring further details of external 

materials is necessary. While the council have also suggested a condition 

requiring external materials to match those of the existing building, this 

condition would conflict with the purposes of the above condition for further 
details. As such I have not imposed this condition. 

Conclusion 

16. For the reasons given above I conclude that the appeal should be allowed. 

Samuel Watson 

INSPECTOR  

Page 141

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Land South Of Bridgewater Street, Ellesmere, Shropshire - 20/04019/FUL
	6 Wharf Caravan Park Caravan Site, Goldstone, Cheswardine, Shropshire - 20/04123/FUL
	7 Bear Steps, Shrewsbury, Shropshire - 21/02234/LBC
	8 Land Off Mile End Roundabout, Oswestry, Shropshire - 21/01334/EIA
	9 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	APPEAL DECISION - Laburnum Barn, Mill Road, Wollerton, Market Drayton




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Northern Planning Committee 
 
3rd August 2021 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2021 
In the Council Chamber, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND 
2.00  - 3.18 pm 
 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies 
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  
01743 257717 / 01743 257718 
 
Present  
Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
Councillors Joyce Barrow, Garry Burchett, Ted Clarke, Vince Hunt, Mark Jones (Vice 
Chairman), Mike Isherwood, David Vasmer, Alex Wagner, Gerald Dakin (Substitute) 
(substitute for Geoff Elner) and Julian Dean (Substitute) (substitute for Edward Towers) 
 
 
17 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Geoff Elner  (substitute: 
Councillor Gerald Dakin) and Councillor Edward Towers (substitute: Councillor Julian 
Dean). 

 
18 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Northern Planning Committee held on 8th June 
2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
19 Public Question Time  
 

There were no public questions received. 
 
20 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
21 Land South Of Bridgewater Street, Ellesmere, Shropshire - 20/04019/FUL  
 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for erection of mixed 
residential development of 23No dwellings, formation of vehicular and pedestrian 
access, amenity space and associated works, and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer explained that the application was approved at the 
Northern Planning Committee held on February 9th 2021, however, due to a change 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 7 July 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 2 

 

in funding requirements set out by Homes England for affordable housing within new 
developments the number of affordable dwellings has been amended and therefore 
the application required reconsideration by Members. 
 
Having considered the submitted plans, Members unanimously expressed their 
support for the application in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted, in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to: 
 

• The conditions as set out in Appendix 1 of the original Committee report and any 
modifications to these conditions as considered necessary by the Planning 
Services Manager; and 

 
• The signing of a Section 106 agreement in relation to affordable housing as set 

out in the addendum and open space provision as set out in the original 
Committee report. 

 
22 Wharf Caravan Park Caravan Site, Goldstone, Cheswardine, Shropshire - 

20/04123/FUL  
 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the change of use of 
land for the siting of 38No. static caravans, and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location and layout.  

  
The Principal Planning Officer drew Members attention to the Schedule of Additional 
Letters which included updates from the Case Officer which included an additional 
Condition to limit the number of caravans on site, which was recommended to be 
added to any permission granted if Members were minded to approve the 
application.  
 
In accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees, the Solicitor read out a neutral statement from Councillor Rob Gittins, 
the local ward Councillor.  
 
Having considered the submitted plans, the majority of Members expressed their 
support for the application in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation subject 
to the inclusion of an additional condition to limit the number of caravans on site as 
detailed in the Schedule of Additional Letters. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted, in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to:  
 

• The conditions as set out in Appendix 1, and to any modification to these 
conditions as considered necessary by the Planning Services Manager; and 

 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 7 July 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 3 

 

• The additional condition to limit the number of caravans on site as detailed in 
the Schedule of Additional Letters. 

 
23 Bear Steps, Shrewsbury, Shropshire - 21/02234/LBC  
 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for Listed Building Consent 
to carry out repairs to timber frame and infill panels, replace sections of RWG, repair 
rain water gullies, and with reference to the drawings displayed, he drew Members’ 
attention to the location and proposed repairs.    

 
The Principal Planning Officer drew Members attention to the Schedule of Additional 
Letters which included an update from the Case Officer outlining an amendment to 
Condition 4.  

 
Having considered the submitted plans, Members unanimously expressed their 
support for the application in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation subject 
to the amendment to Condition 4 as detailed on the Schedule of Additional Letters. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 That Listed Building Consent be granted, in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to: 

 

 The conditions as set out in Appendix 1.; and  
 

 An amendment to Condition 4 as detailed in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters. 

 
 
24 Land Off Mile End Roundabout, Oswestry, Shropshire - 21/01334/EIA  
 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the Hybrid Planning Application for: 
 
Full planning permission - formation of a 360m spine road; two 3.5m wide foot and 
cycleways; one 2m wide footpath; one electricity substation; supporting utilities 
infrastructure; drainage system; landscaping and ancillary works; 
 
Outline planning permission - 10 plots to be delivered in four phases, providing:  
- a hotel (use class C1)  up to 30,000sq. ft;  
- three units providing up to 6,000sq. ft of hospitality and up to 3000sq. ft of services;  
- five mixed use units providing general industry with ancillary office  (B2 & E) 
providing up to 180,000sq. ft;  
- one office unit (use class E) providing up to 15,000sq. ft;  
- one light industrial unit (use class E) providing up to 63,000sq. ft;  
- two mixed use units providing storage/distribution with ancillary office (B8 & E) 
providing up to 200,000sq. ft;  
- the provision of green infrastructure and all ancillary works, and with reference to 
the drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location and layout.  

  



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 7 July 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 4 

 

The Principal Planning Officer drew Members attention to the Schedule of Additional 
Letters which included an objection from Shropshire CPRE and updates from the 
Case Officer including an additional Condition in relation to the protection of Great 
Crested Newts, if  Members were minded to approve the application.  
 
Councillor Joyce Barrow as local ward councillor, made a statement and then left the 
table , took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item.  
 
Having considered the submitted plans, Members unanimously expressed their 
support for the application in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation subject 
to the inclusion of an additional condition in relation to the protection of Great 
Crested Newts as detailed on the Schedule of Additional Letters. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted, in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to:  

 
• The conditions as set out in Appendix 1 and any modification to these 

conditions as considered necessary by the Head of Service; and 
 
• The additional condition in relation to the protection of Great Crested Newt as 

detailed in the Schedule of Additional Letters. 
 

 
25 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  
 
 RESOLVED:  
 
 That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted. 
 
26 Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Northern Planning Committee would be held on 
Tuesday 3rd August 2021. 
 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 


